

1
EX. No. 237/22
VIJAY KUMAR Vs. S K SHARMA

21.11.2025

Present : Sh. Saroj Kumar Jha, Ld. Counsel for the DH
alongwith DH.
Sh. Ajay Kumar Gond, Ld. Counsel for the JDs
(through VC).

Warrants of arrest issued against JD no. 1/ Sh. S. K. Sharma received unexecuted with report “given address found locked”.

Ld. counsel for the JDs submits that JD no. 1 has preferred a petition against the order dated 12.11.2025 before Hon’ble High Court of Delhi, which is listed for today and therefore, seeks passover till 12:00 Noon.

Be put at 12:00 Noon.

(SOMITRA KUMAR)
DJ-06, EAST/ KKD COURTS
DELHI/21.11.2025 ®

At 12:15 PM,

Present : Sh. Saroj Kumar Jha, Ld. Counsel for the DH
alongwith DH.
Sh. Ajay Kumar Gond, Ld. Counsel for the JDs
(through VC).

Ld. counsel for JDs submits that JD no. 1 has withdrawn the petition before Hon’ble High Court of Delhi and wish to move application before this court praying for time of three months from today to make the payment entire decretal

amount alongwith interest of Rs. 6,92,000/-. It is further submitted on behalf of JDs that payment of Rs. 2 lakhs shall be made by the JDs on 10.12.2025.

In view of submissions, it is prayed by Ld. counsel for JDs that warrants of arrest issued against the JD no. 1 vide order dated 12.11.2025 may be stayed.

Ld. counsel for DH and DH submit that in view of submission of Ld. Counsel for JDs, DH has no objection if the warrants of arrest issued against JDs no. 1 vide order dated 12.11.2025 may be stayed.

In view of submissions and in the interest of justice, warrants of arrest issued against JD no. 1 vide order dated 12.11.2025 are stayed till NDOH.

Put up for filing of appropriate application on behalf of JDs as well as verification of payment of Rs. 2 lakhs as per submissions of Ld. counsel for JDs, on 11.12.2025.

(SOMITRA KUMAR)
DJ-06, EAST/ KKD COURTS
DELHI/21.11.2025