

IA No. 03/2026 in Ex. No. 237/22
Vijay Kumar Vs. S. K. Sharma & Anr.

12.03.2026

File is taken up today on moving of an application moved on behalf of the applicant / JD no. 1/ Sh. S. K. Sharma.

Present : Sh. Ajay Kumar Gond, Ld. Counsel for the applicant / JD no. 1/ S. K. Sharma.

Ld. counsel for the applicant / JD no. 1 submits that JD no. 1/ Sh. S. K. Sharma is in judicial custody at Mandoli Jail, Delhi in a criminal case bearing FIR no. 128/25 at PS Laxmi Nagar under Section 209 BNS. It is requested that production warrants may be issued against JD no. 1.

Submissions heard. Record perused.

Let production warrants be issued against applicant / JD no. 1/ Sh. S. K. Sharma with direction to concerned Jail Superintendent to produce him physically before the court on date already fixed i.e. **14.03.2026**, on filing of PF.

Accordingly, application stands disposed off.

(GAURAV GUPTA)
DJ-06, EAST/ KKD COURTS
DELHI/12.03.2026 ^(R)